To be argued by ROBERT E. BIGGERSTAFF, ESQ.

Time requested: 20 minutes

Albany County Index No. 8997-08

SUPREME COURT STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION THIRD DEPARTMENT

LARRY J. AND MARY FRANCES MAISTO, JULIE RODRIGUEZ, LORI J. COBB, THOMAS POPE, MARK AND JENNIFER PANEBIANCO, GRACE G. JOHNSON, Parents of Students in the Jamestown City School District as Representatives of Their Minor Children, CHRISTOPHER J. FARRELL, Parent of a Student in the Kingston City School District as Representative of His Minor Child, CURTIS L. BREWINGTON, SR., Parents of Students in the Mt. Vernon City School District as Representative of His Minor Children, NELLIE STEWART, ROBIN JOHNSON, EDWARD POPPITI, DAWN FUCHECK, PAMELA R. RESCH, SHARON CURRIE, LEONA M. FREE, ELIZABETH ROBINSON, ZSA ZSA HOLMES, TANISHA JACKSON, ALMETRA MURDOCK, TONIA PARKER, Parents of Students in the Newburgh Enlarged City School District as Representatives of Their Minor Children, DAWN RALPH, Parent of a Student in the Niagara Falls City School District as Representative of Her Minor Child, KELLY DECKER, Parent of a Student in the Port Jervis City School District as Representative of Her Minor Child, SAKIMA A.G. BROWN, Parent of a Student in the Poughkeepsie School District as Representative of Her Minor Child, ALESIA McDANIEL, RHONDA ANGRILLI-RUSSELL, ZULIA MARTIN, Parents of Students in the Utica City School District as Representatives of Their Minor Children,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

- AGAINST -

STATE OF NEW YORK,

DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS APPELLATE DIVISION NO. 524625 DAVID F. KUNZ GEORGE J. SZARY DeGraff, Foy & Kunz, LLP 41 State Street Albany, NY 12207 518-462-5300

GREGORY. G. LITTLE LAURA J. GARR White & Case 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 212-819-8200

ROBERT E. BIGGERSTAFF LAURA K. BIGGERSTAFF The Biggerstaff Law Firm, L.L.P. 1280 New Scotland Road Slingerlands, NY 12159 (518) 475-9500

DAVID G. SCIARRA WENDY LECKER Education Law Center 60 Park Place, Suite 300 Newark, NJ 07102 973-624-1815

RICHARD E. CASAGRANDE MEGAN M. MERCY NYS United Teachers 800 Troy-Schenectady Road Latham, NY 12210 518-213-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: June 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
POINT ONE	2
THE LOWER COURT AND STATE IMPROPERLY DEFINED THE ISSUE TO BE DETERMINED IN THIS CASE	2
POINT TWO	
THE LAW OF THE CASE	5
POINT THREE	7
THE TRIAL EVIDENCE REQUIRES A DECLARATION THAT PLAINTIFFS' STUDENTS HAVE BEEN DENIED THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A SOUND	
BASIC EDUCATION	7
POINT FOUR	13
PLAINTIFFS' DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE GRANTED	13
CONCLUSION	14
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	, 0
Winner v. Cuomo, 176 AD2d 60 (1992)	6
Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne, 50 NY2d 707 (1980)	6
Matter of Global Tel*Link v. State of N.Y. Dept. of Correctional Servs., 68 AD3d 1599 (2009)	.5, 6
Mallinckrodt v. Barnes, 272 AD2d, 651 (3d Dept. 2000)	6
Hurrell-Harring v. State of New York, 15 NY3d 8, 20 (2010)	6
Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York, 100 NY2d 893 (2003)pas	ssim
Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York, 86 NY2d 307 (1995)	6
Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of New York, 8 NY3d 14 (2003)	6
Bernardine v. City of New York, 294 NY 361 (1945)	13
Aristy-Farer v. State/NYSER v. State ("NYSER") 2017 WL 2742205 (Court of Appeals, June 27, 2017)9), 10
